

14.03.2024  
Sl. No. 8.  
D/L.  
**Mithun**  
Ct.No.23.

**In the High Court at Calcutta  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side**

**WPA 5831 of 2024**

**Eastern Coalfields Limited  
Vs.  
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Manik Das

..for the petitioner.

Mr. Madhu Jana,  
Ms. Tanushree Ghosh

...for Union of India

The respondent No.1 is represented. The learned Advocate representing respondent No.1 submits that he may appear on behalf of respondents no.2 and 3 but he has not received any specific instructions to that effect as yet. The respondent nos.4 and 5 remain unrepresented. The affidavit of service shows that respondent no.1,2,3 and 4 have been served. Respondent no.5 is the legal heir of the deceased employee who has claimed compassionate appointment before the Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court, Asansol in reference case No.03 of 2016, the award passed wherein is the subject matter of challenge in this writ petition. Since the presence of the respondent nos.2, 3, 4 and 5 are necessary for effective adjudication of the issue

involved, let a notice be served upon respondent nos.4 and 5 informing them that this matter will appear in the Monthly List of April, 2024.

**(Arindam Mukherjee, J.)**