

11.03.2025
Item No.9
BR

WPA 5831 of 2024
Eastern Coalfields Ltd.
-vs-
Union of India and ors.

Mr. Manik Das
.... For the petitioner

Mr. Madhu Jana,
Ms. Tanushree Ghosh
... for the Union of India
Ms. Monika Kalra,
Mr. Debarshi Das,
Ms. Prerana Vishwas,
Mr. Shantam Gulati,
Mr. Saswata Tripathi
..for the respondent nos. 4 and 5

It is the submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner that the wife of the deceased employee having got monetary compensation under the NCW Agreement till the age of 60 has now raised this dispute by claiming appointment of her son on compassionate ground.

It appears that the wife of the deceased employee has received monetary compensation as per the agreement for more than 15 years.

Considering the said fact and on hearing the learned counsels, let there be an interim stay of the award challenged before this Court till 19th May, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

On hearing the learned counsels for the parties, let the matter appear in the Combined Monthly List of May, 2025 for further hearing

Parties are at liberty to file their short notes along with judgments relied upon.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)